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Town of Paradise Valley

Action Report

6401 E Lincoln Dr
Paradise Valley, AZ  85253

File #: 18-005

TO: Chair and Board of Adjustment

FROM: Eva Cutro, Community Development Director
  Paul Michaud, Senior Planner
  George Burton, Planner

DATE:  January 3, 2018

CONTACT:
George Burton, 480-348-3525

AGENDA TITLE:
Emerson Variance - 5739 N. Casa Blanca Drive (APN: 173-08-004A) Case No. BA-17-04

RECOMMENDATION
Staff recommends Motion “A”, a motion to deny the variance request to allow existing non-
conforming fence walls to remain and encroach into the setbacks.

A. MOTION FOR DENIAL
I move for [denial] of Case No. BA-17-04, a request by the Carter W. Emerson Revocable Trust,
property owner of 5739 N. Casa Blanca Drive; for a variance from the Zoning Ordinance, Article
XXIV, Walls and Fences, to allow existing non-conforming fence walls to remain and encroach into
the setbacks.

Reasons for Denial:
I find that the variance requested does not meet the variance criteria

B. MOTION FOR APPROVAL
I move for [approval] of Case No. BA-17-04, a request by the Carter W. Emerson Revocable Trust,
property owner of 5739 N. Casa Blanca Drive; for a variance from the Zoning Ordinance, Article
XXIV, Walls and Fences, to allow existing non-conforming fence walls to remain and encroach into
the setbacks.  The variance shall be in compliance with the submitted plans and documents:

1. The Narrative, dated November 15, 2017 and prepared by Rose Law Group;

2. The Site Plan, prepared by Blochbeger Design and dated September 20, 2017; and

3. The Alta/NSPS Land Title Survey, prepared by Land Development Group and dated April 17,
2017.
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Reasons for Approval:
I find that there are special circumstances, applicable to only the subject lot, meeting the variance
criteria.

BACKGROUND
Lot Conditions
The property is zoned R-43 and is 91,478 square feet in size (2.10 acres).  The property is square in
shape and has streets along three sides.   The front yard adjoins Casa Blanca Drive, the north side
yard adjoins Palo Verde Drive, the south side yard adjoins Solano Drive.

Lot History
The subject property is not located in a subdivision and was annexed into the Town in 1961.  Below is
a list of improvements on the property:

§ December 20, 1973.  Permit for a single-family residence.
§ March 22, 1974.  Permit for a pool.
§ June 12, 1979.  Permit for a carport.
§ November 3, 1987.  Permit for a metal barn.
§ December 31, 1997.  Permit for masonry fence wall.
§ August 14, 2002. Permit for a new single-family residence.
§ July 23, 2003.  Permit for a pool.
§ October 8, 2003.  Permit for fence walls.
§ November 14, 2003.  Permit for a basketball court.

Due to a new home that was constructed in 2002, the property owner was required to dedicate and
improve the adjoining rights-of-way in accordance with the Town Code and General Plan.  As a result
of the right-of-way dedication, the existing north and south side fence walls became non-conforming
in setback.  Then Community Development Director Hamid Arshadi, noted that the fence walls can
remain at their current location.  However, in 2004, the Town updated the fence wall ordinance; in
which the code (Section 2415) requires all non-conforming fence walls to meet current zoning
requirements when remodeling more than 50% of the primary residence or constructing a new single-
family residence.  Since more than 50% of the house will be remodeled, the applicant is requesting a
variance to keep the existing fence walls at their current location/setback.

Request
The applicant requests a variance to allow the existing non-conforming fence walls to remain.  Per
Section 2404, a side or rear yard with a street is limited to a 6’ tall fence wall with a 20’ setback from
the property line.  The subject property has two existing non-conforming fence walls.  One existing 6’
tall fence wall that is located in the north side yard and is setback 10.4’ from the north property line
(adjoining Palo Verde Drive).  The other existing 6’ tall fence wall is located in the south side yard and
is setback 11’ from the south property line (adjoining Solano Drive).

Per Section 2415 of the Town Zoning Ordinance, all non-conforming fence walls must meet current
setback and height requirements when remodeling more than 50% of the house or building a new
single-family residence.  Since more than 50% of the house will be remodeled, the applicant is
requesting a variance to keep the existing fence walls at their current location/setback.
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DISCUSSION/ FACTS:
Variance criteria:
Town Code and Arizona Revised Statutes set criteria an applicant must meet before a Board of
Adjustment may grant a variance request.  If the Board finds an applicant meets all of these criteria,
the Board may grant the variance.  However, if the Board finds the applicant does not meet all of the
criteria, the Board may not grant the variance.  The following are staff’s findings with regard to such
variance criteria.

1. “Such variance… will serve not merely as a convenience to the applicant, but [is] necessary to
alleviate some demonstrable hardship or difficulty so great as to warrant a variance under the
circumstances.” (Town Code Section 2-5-3(C)2).

Findings in Favor (FIFs):
The existing fence walls are setback approximately 20’ from the edge of the street, giving the
appearance that the walls are compliant with the setback requirement.

Findings Opposed (FOPs):
There is no property hardship that warrants the request. The size, shape, and topography of
the lot do not prevent the fence walls from being removed and reconstructed at the required
setback.

2. The “special circumstances, hardship, or difficulty [do not] arise out of misunderstanding or
mistake…” (Town Code Section 2-5-3(C)4(b)).

FIFs:
The hardship is not out of mistake or misunderstanding.  The dedication of right-of-way in
2002 created a non-conforming setback for the north and south fence walls.

FOPs:
The applicant should be aware of all special circumstances on the property and plan any
designs accordingly.

3. “Such variance from … the strict application of the terms of [the Zoning Ordinance] … are in
harmony with its general purposes and intents…” (Town Code Section 2-5-3(C)2).

FIFs:
The intent of the fence ordinance is to provide safety, noise abatement, and security with
minimal impact to visual openness and the environment.  The existing walls provide security
for the property and noise abatement from the surrounding three streets.
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FOPs:
The request does not meet the intent of the code as other alternatives exist.  The property is a
large parcel that can accommodate fence walls at the required setback.  The size, shape, and
topography of the lot do not prevent the fence walls from meeting setbacks.   Also, moving the
wall at the required setback will provide additional visual openness the code seeks to maintain
and preserve.

4. “The special circumstances, hardship or difficulty applicable to the property are [not] self-
imposed by the property owner, or predecessor…” (Town Code Section 2-5-3(C)4).

FIFs:
The special circumstance is that the property adjoins three streets.

FOPs:
The request is self-imposed since the fence walls can be re-built to meet setback
requirements. The property is oversized for it zoning classification (at 2.10 acres), the property
is square in shape, and the lot is relatively flat.  As a result, there are no characteristics of the
lot that prevent the fence walls from meeting setback requirements.

5. Because of special circumstances applicable to the property, including its size, shape,
topography, location, or surroundings, the strict application of the Zoning Ordinance will
deprive such property of privileges enjoyed by other property of the same classification in the
same zoning district.” (Arizona Revised Statutes 9-462.06(G)(2)).

FIFs:
None.

FOPs:
Arizona Revised Statues and the Town Zoning Ordinance do not require the most optimal or
profitable use of a property.  The size, shape, and topography of the lot do not prevent the
applicant from removing the existing fence walls and construction new code compliant fences.

6. The variance would not “constitute a grant of special privilege inconsistent with the limitations
upon other properties in the vicinity and zone in which such property is located.” (Arizona
Revised Statutes 9-462.06(G)(2)).

FIFs:
The fence is existing and is located 20’ from the edge of the street.  Also, the neighboring
property to the south has an existing fence that encroaches into the setback.

FOPs:
Except for the neighboring property to the south, all other properties in the area meet the
setback requirements outlined in the Zoning Ordinance.  Although a property adjoining three
roadways is atypical, there are no property hardships (e.g. size, shape, and topography of the
lot) that prevent the fence walls from meeting the 20’ setback from property line.
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COMMENTS:  A neighboring property owner inquired about the application and stated he has no
objection to the request.

COMMUNITY IMPACT:  Staff received two letters of support from neighboring property owners.

FISCAL IMPACT: None.

CODE VIOLATIONS:  None.

ATTACHMENTS
Vicinity Map & Aerial Photo
Application
Narrative and Plan Set
Noticing Materials

C: Nick Labadie (Applicant)
Case File BA-17-04
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5739 N. Casa Blanca Drive 
Variance Application 

 

A request to allow existing perimeter walls to remain as-is 

 

 
 

Property Address: 

5739 N. Casa Blanca Drive 

Paradise Valley, Arizona 

APN: 169-42-012A 

 

Prepared by: 

Jordan Rose 

Nick Labadie  

Rose Law Group pc 

7144 E. Stetson Drive, Suite 300 

Scottsdale, Arizona 85251 

480.505.3936  

 

Submitted: September 29, 2017 

Resubmitted: November 15, 2017  



 
Emerson Residence Variance 

November 15, 2017 
Page 1 of 8 

 
Request 

This request is for a variance from Article XXIV, Section 2404(b)(2) and Table 2404A of the Town of 

Paradise Valley’s Zoning Ordinance (“Ordinance”) reducing the minimum side setback where adjacent to 

a local street to 10 feet where 20 feet is required at 5739 N. Casa Blanca Drive (the “Property”), located 

on the northeast corner of N. Casa Blanca Dr. and E. Solano Dr. and on the southeast corner of N. Casa 

Blanca Dr. and E. Palo Verde Dr. (see Exhibit A, Vicinity Map). This lot is unique as it appears to be one of 

only 6 lots in the entire Town of PV surrounded on three sides by roadway with increased setbacks for 

walls on all three sides. Notably, these unique characteristics were caused by the Town's actions, when it 

required ROW to be dedicated to create E. Solano Dr. and E. Palo Verde Dr. When this right-of-way 

(“ROW”) was dedicated to the Town, it transformed the Property into a rare peninsula parcel surrounded 

on three sides by ROW without any provision for relief by right in the Ordinance. Were that ROW not 

dedicated, the existing walls would not only be legal conforming walls where they are today, they would 

be able to be on the Property line; the Property’s setbacks would be greatly reduced, and the Property’s 

buildable area would be significantly larger. None of the ROW was sought or requested by the Property 

owner. This variance is necessary to allow existing fully legally permitted walls, built almost 20 years ago, 

to remain as constructed and to relieve the hardship created on this property as a result of the lot being 

in the unusual situation of being surrounded on three sides by roadway. 

 

History 

The County’s records do not show an original plat for the Property, and it appears to be a metes and 

bounds parcel; however, the County’s historical aerial photography shows a home on the Property as far 

back as 1949. As you can see in the photo below, at that time, there were no other properties on any side 

of the Property and only N. Casa Blanca Drive existing.  

Aerial photo of Property, 1949 (Maricopa County GIS) 
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Ten years later by 1959, a handful of homes had been built in this area, including to the south, west, and 

east of the Property. The home to the east appears to have been accessing their lot via a driveway that 

ran along the north side of the Property, but does not appear to have been an actual ROW, as you can see 

in the photo below.  

Aerial Photo of Property, 1959 (Maricopa County GIS) 

 

  



 
Emerson Residence Variance 

November 15, 2017 
Page 3 of 8 

 
By 1975, 16 years later, Desert Arroyos Subdivision was created (see Exhibit B, Desert Arroyos Final Plat) 

and Solano Road was created to provide secondary access to that new neighborhood. This effectively 

turned the Property into a corner lot, forcing an increase in side yard setback for walls to 20 feet from 0 

feet.  

 

 
Aerial Photo of Property, 1976 (Maricopa County GIS) 
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In 2002, the Property was redeveloped and new permits were approved for the new walls and structures, 

including the perimeter walls as they remain today. Then Community Development Director Hamid 

Arshadi specifically included in the approval, a condition that indicated only new structures (after what 

was included in that permit) would need to be in conformance with the Ordinance. If Mr. Arshadi had not 

intended these walls to be permitted even with new future construction, he surely would have explicitly 

said that.  It is clear this was his intent, as the Town Code provides requirements for new structures to be 

in conformance with the Town Code. It also sets criteria (Sec. 2415(a)), for when conformance with the 

Ordinance is triggered. As written and issued, the approval of the walls is in their current location is 

perpetual and unconditional.  

 

It is our belief that this special approval was given in return for the ROW, which the Property owner 

dedicated to the Town to create the roadway on the north boundary of the property, E. Palo Verde Dr., 

which would have otherwise not allowed for the walls to be built where they are today (see Exhibit C, Site 

Photos). 

 

By creating E. Palo Verde Dr., the Town transitioned the Property from a Corner lot to a very unusual 

peninsula lot thereby imposing an additional 20 feet of setback along the north property line as well. The 

current owners are in the process of designing a remodel of the existing home (see Exhibit D, Site Plan) 

that will continue to improve the area and add to the number of beautiful homes that Paradise Valley is 

known for but would like to keep the walls as they are today. It is inequitable to require the owner of the 

Property to bear the entire burden (hardship) of relocating walls and losing buildable area solely to 

increase the value of a nearby property by improving access to it.  

 

 
Aerial Photo of Property, 2003/2004 (Maricopa County GIS)  



 
Emerson Residence Variance 

November 15, 2017 
Page 5 of 8 

 
Meets Variance Criteria 

Approval of this request for a variance to allow the existing perimeter walls to remain will provide relief 

from the hardship on the Property that results from it being made an unusual peninsula lot by the Town. 

Below is a discussion of the legal justifications for the requested variance.  

 

1. “Such variance…will serve not merely as a convenience to the applicant, but [is] necessary to 

alleviate some demonstrable hardship or difficulty so great as to warrant a variance under the 

circumstances.” (Town Code Section 2-5-3(C)2). 

 

As discussed above, the Property is in the unique situation of being an unusual peninsula lot due 

to the creation of two new streets after the creation of the Property and ROW dedication later in 

the development. This lot appears to be one of only 6 lots in the entire Town that has this 

condition of being a peninsula lot with increased setbacks for walls on all three sides. There are 

roughly 5,720 lots in Paradise Valley, which makes these lots extremely rare at just 0.01% of the 

Town’s lots (see Exhibit E, Map of Comparable Peninsula Lots). Further, each of the other 

comparable peninsula lots were originally platted as peninsula lots, whereas the Property was 

made one by the Town’s creation of the adjacent roads. There are other cases of peninsula lots 

at the perimeter of subdivisions in Paradise Valley, however it is understood that it would be a 

burden on those lots to have increased setbacks on all three sides, so the Ordinance allows walls 

on lots at the perimeter of subdivisions to have a zero setback. This variance is requested to 

maintain the significant property rights that other properties in the R-43 zoning district and the 

other 99.99% of lots in Paradise Valley enjoy.  

 

To alleviate this hardship, the Town need only allow existing, duly permitted walls to remain, 

which we believe was the intent of the Community Development Director’s handwritten approval 

at the time they were constructed.  

   

2. The “special circumstances, hardship, or difficulty [do not] arise out of misunderstanding or 

mistake…” (Town Code Section 2-5-3(C)4(b)). 

 

This hardship does not arise out of misunderstanding or mistake. The situation the Property is 

currently in was created intentionally by the Town in its creation of the new streets but only after 

the Town agreed to preserve the current location of the walls. Accordingly, this was not done with 

the intent of creating a hardship for the Property but it was an unintended consequence. 

Nevertheless, any effort to require relocation of the walls (enforcement of increased setbacks) 

will result in a significant hardship, which can only be remedied by this variance, the remedy to 

which is contemplated and provided by the Ordinance in the form of this variance process.  It 

even appears that the former Development Services Director agreed to allow the walls to remain 

in order to gain additional ROW dedication from the lot’s then owner.  The lot has participated in 

helping the Town develop important roadway access in the past and should not now be forced to 

live without protection from those roadways.   
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3. “Such variance from…the strict application of the terms of [the Zoning Ordinance]…are in 

harmony with its general purposes and intents…” (Town Code Section 2-5-3(C)2). 

 

The intent of the setback for walls is to create open space and avoid perimeter walls from being 

on the property line. This request is in harmony with that intent as the existing walls are setback 

from the pavement 26’-3” ft. on E. Palo Verde Dr. and 21’-0” ft. on E. Solano Dr. The north wall is 

10.4 feet from the property line at its closest point, and the south wall is 11 feet to the southern 

property line at its closest point (see Exhibit F, Wall Detail). They have been in this location for 

almost 20 years, and forcing the owner to relocate those walls will not yield any meaningful 

benefit to the Town or the community at large, rather it will only impose burdens on the lot 

owner. Neither of these roads will be improved or widened as they are local streets far from a 

higher-level street. This street condition has served the Town and the surrounding residents well 

and is only a result of this lot’s past participation in ROW dedication. The request and the 

preservation of the walls is and has been in harmony with the general purposes and intents of the 

Ordinance.  

 

4. “The special circumstances, hardship or difficulty applicable to the property are [not] self-

imposed by the property owner, or predecessor…” (Town Code Section 2-5-3(C)4). 

 

Neither the Owner, nor its predecessor created this situation, rather, it was the Town's instigation 

of the ROW dedication that created this unique peninsula lot - the only one like it in Paradise 

Valley. No owner of the Property has at any point requested or wanted either E. Solano Dr. or E. 

Palo Verde Dr. to exist. It has been the result of surrounding development that they could not 

have stopped. Whether the ROW was dedicated as a result of a taking or given up as a 

requirement for the improvement of the surrounding properties, at no point did the Property 

owners wish to dedicate any ROW. The assurance that the permitted walls would be allowed to 

remain and only new construction would need to be in compliance with the Ordinance was 

necessary to not create the hardship we are now requesting be alleviated.  

 

5. “Because of special circumstances applicable to the property, including its size, shape, 

topography, location, or surroundings, the strict application of the zoning ordinance will deprive 

such property of privileges enjoyed by other property of the same classification in the same 

zoning district.” (Arizona Revised Statutes 9-462.06(G)(2)). 

 

As discussed above, the Property is unique to almost all others in the Town as an R-43 zoned 

peninsula lot with increased setbacks for walls on all three sides, and unique to every single other 

lot in Paradise Valley as it was not originally so. The Property's location surrounded by ROW on 3 

sides, when it was originally developed with ROW on just the west side, makes this a special 

circumstance. The fact that adjacent subdivisions and Town actions caused this special 

circumstance (as opposed to other peninsula lots that were always planned as such) exerts a 

hardship on the Property and a deprivation of property rights that is not felt by other lots, even 

peninsula lots. Without this variance from the strict interpretation of the Ordinance, the Property 
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would be the only lot in the Town that is required to have full setbacks for yards adjoining streets 

on three sides without ever having been intended or wanting to be. This significantly reduces the 

buildable area of the Applicant’s lot, far more than any other R-43 lot in the Town. 

 

Additionally, the parcel immediately south of the Property enjoys the benefit of a subdivision 

perimeter wall on E. Solano Dr. that is permitted to be on the property line without any setback. 

Approving this variance would actually create a setback on the north side of E. Solano Dr. that is 

10 feet larger than the south side. 

 

6. The variance would not “constitute a grant of special privilege inconsistent with the limitations 

upon other properties in the vicinity and zone in which such property is located” (Arizona 

Revised Statutes 9-462.06(G)(2). 

 

Granting this request for a variance would not be a special privilege as 99.99% of the lots in the 

Town already enjoy this benefit. Rather, it would be a relief of the clear hardship allowing the 

Applicant to enjoy the equal benefit and use of the Property as other similarly zoned properties.  

 

Conclusion 

 

We believe this request for a variance is justified and is the minimum necessary to alleviate the hardship 

because of the truly unique nature of the Property and the fact that it was created inadvertently by the 

establishment of two new streets and dedicated ROW on two sides of it. The request does not constitute 

a special privilege, is in harmony with the expressed intent of the Town Code and Zoning Ordinance, 

remedies a hardship that is not self-imposed, does not arise out of a misunderstanding, and would 

otherwise deprive the property owner of benefits afforded other property owners within the R-43 zoning 

district and almost every other property owner in Paradise Valley. We respectfully ask that you approve 

this request.  
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Exhibit B:  Desert Arroyos Plat
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Exhibit C:  Site Photos - from NE Corner Location #1

Looking North from the NE corner of the property. Looking South from the NE corner of the property.

Looking West from the NE corner of the property. Looking East from the NE corner of the property.
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Exhibit C:  Site Photos - from NW Corner Location #2

Looking North from the NW corner of the property. Looking South from the NW corner of the property.

Looking West from the NW corner of the property. Looking East from the NW corner of the property.
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Exhibit C:  Site Photos - from NW Corner Location #3

Looking North from the SW corner of the property. Looking South from the SW corner of the property.

Looking West from the SW corner of the property. Looking East from the SW corner of the property.
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Exhibit C:  Site Photos - from NW Corner Location #4

Looking North from the SE corner of the property. Looking South from the SE corner of the property.

Looking West from the SE corner of the property. Looking East from the SE corner of the property.
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Emerson Residence
5739 N Casa Blanca Dr.

APN: 173-08-004
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Exhibit E:  Map of Comparable Peninsula Lots

Peninsula Lot

Subject property – the only 
peninsula lot in Paradise Valley 
not platted as such and subject 
to increased setbacks on three 
sides. 
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